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Compensation SEC. 2. Any two of said commissioners appointed un 
-how paid der the provisions of this act, may proceed to view and 

lay out said road, and upon the performance of the labor 
shall be entitled to receive A reasonable compensation for 
their services, which shall be audited by the board of 
supervisors, and paid by the county treasurer of the 

No part by the counties in which the road shall pass : Provided, that no 
state, 

	

	part of the. expense of laying out said road, shall be paid 
out of the State Treasury. 

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 31, 1860. 

CHAPTER 291. 

[Published April 20, 1860 

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Milwaukee, to 
apply a portion of a ward tax, of' the second ward 1  to pay for the im-
provements of a public square, in block 165, of said ward. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Corn. Council SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Mil- 
ot Milwaukee waukee is hereby authorized and directed to retain, from 
authorised to the fund raised in the second ward, for ward purposes, retain from 2d . 
ward fund suf. In each year, as provided by the city charter, which fund 
am't to pay is usually expended by and under the direction of the 
contract for 

bli members in common council representing said ward, an filling puc 
square in bl'k amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the pur- 
165, not ex- pose of applying the same on a certain contract for filling 
seeding $5000 and improving the public square in block (165), in the 

second ward of Milwaukee, and executed under the pro-
visions of an ordinance authorizing the improvements of 
the public square in said ward, passed May 12th, 1856, 
and adopted by the legal voters of said ward, at an elec-
tion held on the first Wednesday in June, A. D. 1856, 
and also under the provisions of section 3, chapter 7, 
of the amended charter of 1852. 

$1000 to be SEC. 2. Said five thousand dollars to be retained in retained each the following manner: one thousand dollars to be kept year. 
back from the ward fund used for ward purposes, in the 
year 1860, and the said amount to be paid over for the 
indebtedness on said before mentioned contract, by the 
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said members of the common council representing said 
ward, andlunder the contract of the city comptroller, and 
countereign4t1 by the city mayor, and so on, from year to 
year, until the said amount, not exceeding 0,000; has .  
been se disposed of. 

Ste. 3. The amount so retained by the preceding sec- Money bo re-
tion, shall be used to pay up the above mentioned indebt.ftnined shall 

otc erewaspeplied edness, on a certain contract described in first preceding nhtb  
section; and the said amount of money shall not be re- than to pay on 
tamed or need fbr any other purpose. 	 said contract, 

gin. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March Si,1860. 

CHAPTER 292. 

[Published April 21, 1860.] 

Al ACT to provide for the purohase of real eetme, ad the erection 
of suitable buildings thereon, for the use of the third ward of the 
city of Milwaukee. 

The .1).  eople of the State . of Wisconsin, represented in 
,genate an Assembly, cto enact as follows: , 

SHerloN 1. The mayor and common council of the city mayor and .1  

of Milwaukee are hereby authorized and directed to pun. Milwaukee '  
chase six, lots, which may be designated by an election authorized to 
held for that purpose, situate in 'the third: ward of said,purchase lots 

city, the title to which lots, and .whatever improvements and et 
el:eoctustear-e, 

 In 
and fixtures may be placed thereon

' 
 shall, upon the pur- 3d ward. 

chase thereof, Test in the said third ward, and the said 
mayor and common council are hereby authorized and 
directed to erect upon said lots, or a part of them, a 
market house and other suitable buildings, the „cost of Cost o f ° not 1:1  11; 
Which shall not exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars, exceed o$10,-. 
for the use and accommodation of said third ward, and the 000- 
mayor and common council, with the consent of the alder- 
men and councillors of said ward, or a majority of them, 
shall have power to mortgage said property and make such May mortgage 

negotiations as they may deem advisable, to provide for viesr:,?; r 
the immediate erection and completion of the building or b L13 	CB. 

erect 

buildings thereon. 
SEC. 2. To provide for the liquidation of the.debtfin-siaki.g nuld• 

curred in the purchase and improvement of said property, 


